

GAHC020006562025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL
PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH**

Case No. : WP(C)/205/2025

DR. L. SUNEP LONGKUMER AND 45 ORS
SON OF MR. TONGPANG AO, H.NO. 376, TAXES COLONY, LENGRIJAN
VILLAGE, DIMAPUR, M.O. AYUSH, DISTRICT HOSPITAL, DIMAPUR
NAGALAND 2: DR. RELILA SANGTAM
WIFE OF MR. C. PHUNIANG
H.NO. 555 LANE 1
NAGA UNITED VILLAGE
4TH MILE CHUMOUKEDIMA
M.O. (HOMEOPATHY)
IAH
DIMAPUR
NAGALAND

3: DR. AKAHOLI CHISHI
WIFE OF MR. HEBO ZHIMOMI
H.NO. 99
BLOCK-4
LANE-3
THILIXU VILLAGE
M.O. (AYUSH)
PHC
SINGRIJAN DIMAPUR
NAGALAND

4: DR. ATOLI SUMI
DAUGHTER OF MR. KIYEKHE SUMI
H.NO. 98
FULL NAGARJAN
ELECTRICAL COLONY
DIMAPUR
M.O. (AYUSH)
PHC
KUHUBOTO NIULAND
NAGALAND

5: DR. AMONGBA LIMA
SON OF LATE LIMAWABANG
H.NO. 105
SECTOR-B
LANE-1
AOYIMTI VILLAGE
DIMAPUR
M.O. (AYURVEDA)
NOKLAK
NAGALAND

6: DR. SENDONGYANGER
SON OF MR. ARENBENBA
H.NO. 154
ARTANG WARD
MOKOKCHUNG
M.O. (AYUSH)
NAM
IAH
NOKLAK
NAGALAND

7: DR. ALVIS A. CHIKHE
SON OF MR. ALFERT CHIKHE
PURANA BAZAAR B VILLAGE
DIMAPUR
M.O. (AYUSH)SATAKHA PHC
ZUNHEBOTO
NAGALAND

8: DR. AMOS SANGTAM
SON OF MR. ASOPA
LONGTHONGER VILLAGE
KIPHIRE
M.O.
RBSK
CMOs OFFICE
KIPHIRE
NAGALAND

9: DR. DHENI SANGTAM
SON OF MR. GHOSHIVI SANGTAM
MEDICAL WARD
KIPHIRE
DISTRICT EPIDEMIOLOGIST
CMO OFFICE
KIPHIRE

NAGALAND

10: DR. LIZA AYE
WIFE OF MR. MHATSUO O LOTH
H.NO. 282/10
DIPHUPAR-B
CHUMOUKEDIMA
M.O. (AYUSH)
PHC CHUMOUKEDIMA
NAGALAND

11: DR. RIKA SUMI
DAUGHTER OF MR. K. HEKISHE
4TH MILE
DIPHUPAR A
DIMAPUR
M.O. (AYUSH)
CHC AGHUNATO
ZUNHEBOTO
NAGALAND

12: DR. LIRENTHUNG B. KHUVUG
SON OF MR. Y. BICHAMO KHUVUNG
H.NO. JC-106
JAIL MCOLONY KOHIMA
M.O. (RBSK) NHM
WOKHA NAGALAND

13: DR. C. ZHEKHELI CHISHI
DAUGHTER OF MR. COMET CHISHI
MISSION COMPOUND
KOHIMA
DISTRICT EPIDEMIOLOGIST (IDSP) CMO
ZUNHEBOTO
NAGALAND

14: DR. LIMASENLA A. LEMTUR
DAUGHTER OF MR. T. ATENJENBA
H.NO. 70
SALANGTEM WARD
NEAR COMMUNITY HALL
MOKOKCHUNG
STATE EPIDEMIOLOGIST (IDSP) SSU
DIRECTORATE OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
KOHIMA NAGALAND

15: DR. MOAJUNGLA
DAUGHTER OF MR. TALITUBA LONGKUMER

H.NO. 476
MEDICAL WARD
CHANGTONGYA
MOKOKCHUNG
MO (AYUSH)
CHC CHIEPHOBOZOU
KOHIMA NAGALAND

16: DR. LIPOKRENLA AOCHENLAR
DAUGHTER OF MR. NUNGSHIWATI ATSONGCHANGER
UPPER PWD COLONY
KOHIMA
M.O. (AYUSH)BOTSA PHC
KOHIMA NAGALAND

17: DR. IMNANOKTSUNG LONGCHAR
SON OF LATE T.SUCHA LONGCHAR
H.NO. 95
KICHUTIP WARD
MOKOKCHUNG
DISTRICT QUALITY MANAGER
KOHIMA NAGALAND

18: DR. MEDOPHRETOU DZUVICHU
SON OF LATE RUULHOULIE DZUVICHU
KRUOLIEZOU COLONY
KOHIMA VILLAGE
M.O. (AYUSH)
CHC
VISWEMA
KOHIMA NAGALAND

19: DR. MUGHAVI SWU
SON OF NITОВI SWU
H.NO. 419
THILIXU
BLOCK-2
DIMAPUR
M.O (AYUSH) CHC CHOZUBA
PHEK
NAGALAND

20: DR. CHIKHOPALU VESE
WIFE OF MR. KEKHRUNGOYI CHUZHO
H.NO. 1139B
MIDDLE AG
KOHIMA. M.O. (AYUSH)
CMO (PHEK) RBSK

NAGALAND

21: DR. THUNGCHANBENI S. PATTON
DAUGHTER OF MR. SACHED PATTON
AIRFIELD COLONY
WOKHA
M.O. (RBSK) NHM
CMO OFFICE
WOKHA NAGALAND

22: DR. HUKIYE
SON OF LATE KAKIYE
H.NO. 1361 NEAR PUBLIC GROUND
PADUMPUKHRI
DIMAPUR
RESIDENT MEDICAL OFFICER
IAH
NOKLAK
NAGALAND

23: DR. SUNGTIBEN AMLARI
DAUGHTER OF LATE IMDONG AMRI
H.NO. 34-A
NEAR KHER MAHAL POLICE POINT
DIMAPUR MO (AYUSH)
HTC/AHNC PADUMPUKHRI VILLAGE AYUSH DISPENSARY
DIMAPUR
NAGALAND

24: DR. SHIKATOLI ACHUMI
WIFE OF MR. VIKI V
H.NO. 114
THILIXU VILLAGE
LITTLE ANGELS HR. SECONDARY SCHOOL
CHUMOUKEDIMA
MO (AYUSH) PHC ZHUIKHU DIMAPUR
NAGALAND

25: DR. T. THANGLILA SANGTAM
DAUGHTER OF LATE DR. N. TOSHIMEREN SANGTAM
H. NO. 80
LANE-7
KHUSHIABILL VILLAGE
DIMAPUR
MO (AYUSH) NHM
UPHC BURMA CAMP
CMO DIMAPUR
NAGALAND

26: DR. MARIPLASENG
SON OF LATE GAMAUNG. WALO WARD
MON
M.O (RBAK) NHM
OFFICE OF CMO
PEREN
NAGALAND

27: DR. KADILA A
DAUGHTER OF MR. ATEM
LENGRIJAN
H.NO. 339
LANE 3
SECTOR-2
DIMAPUR
M.O. (RBSK)
DIMAPUR NAGALAND

28: DR. ALEMSENLA JAMIR
DAUGHTER OF MR. IMNUKLUBA JAMIR
H.NO. 70
VIOLA COLONY
DIMAPUR
M.O. (AYUSH)
CHC NIULAND
NAGALAND

29: DR. AVILI SUMI
WIFE OF MR. SUKHAI SEMA
H.NO. 9
BANK COLONY
DIMAPUR
M.O (AYUSH) NHM
CHC DHANSIRIPAR
NAGALAND

30: DR. S. LIMAJUNGSHI CHANG
SON OF MR. M. SAPONG CHANG
H.NO. 242
LANDMARK COLONY (PWD)
DIMAPUR
M.O. (AYUSH)
PHC
PIPHEMA
CHUMOUKEDIMA

31: DR. ARENKABA

SON OF LATE PUTY IMSONG
H.NO.91
LINGRIJAN
DIMPAUR
RBSK (MO) MOKOKCHUNG
CMO MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

32: DR. JETILO MAGH
SON OF MR. OBED MAGH
H.NO.4
TZUTAYONG WARD
MANGKOKLEMBA
M.O. CHC MANGKOLEMBA
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

33: DR. MOAMONGLA
DAUGHTER OF MR. IMTIMAR
C/O DR. IMKONGLIBA MEMORIAL DISTRICT HOSPITAL (IMDH)
MOKOKCHUNG
MO (AYUSH)
PHC
MANGMETONG
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

34: DR. T. HONGPE KONYAK
SON OF MR TALEM KONYAK
H.NO. 35
UKHA VILLAGE
MON
MO (AYUSH) NHM
CMO
MON
CHC ABOI
NAGALAND

35: DR. K ELIZABETH K
DAUGHTER OF LATE KOMETH KONYAK
H.NO. 25
SHAMNYU WARD
MON
DISTRICT EPIDEMIOLOGIST (IDSP) CMO OFFICE
MON
NAGALAND

36: DR. NUKSHITOLA KICHU

DAUGHTER OF MR. R. LANUTOSHI KICHU
H.NO. 27 BLOCK-3
UNITY VILLAGE
CHUMOUKEDIMA
MO (RBSK)
DIMAPUR
CMO DIMAPUR NAGALAND

37: DR. IMSONGIENLA
DAUGHTER OF LATE MONGDEN AIER
H.NO. 69
YIMYU WARD
MOKOKCHUNG
DISTRICT EPIDEMIOLOGIST (IDSP) CMO OFFICE
LONGLENG NAGALAND

38: DR. MEYACHUNGLA JAMIR
DAUGHTER OF LATE SUPONGNINGSANG
H.NO. 163
NEAR PHC
SABANGNYA COMPOUND
CHUNGTIA VILLAGE
MOKOKCHUNG
MO (HOMEO) IAH
NOKLAK NAGALAND

39: DR. TEMSUYANGER LKR
SON OF LATE L. SUPONG AO
H.NO. 111
LENGRIJAN
DIMAPUR
MO (AYUSH)
DISTRICT HOSPITAL NOKLAK
NAGALAND

40: DR. KUMKIUBA YIMCHUNGER
SON OF MR P. AKHUM
H.NO. 323
AOYIMTI VILLAGE
EPIDEMIOLOGIST
(IDSP) NOKLAK NAGALAND

41: DR. JOHN SHUPAO
SON OF MR. SALONYI SHUPAO
BILLY GRAHAM ROAD
KRUOLIEZOU COLONY KOHIMA. DISTRICT EPIDEMIOLOGIST
DSU
IDSP

CMO TUENSANG
NAGALAND

42: DR. TOSHIMONGLA A LONGKUMER
D/O MR. R. ALEM LONGKUMER
H.NO. 99
ANTSUTZUBO WARD
CHANGTONGYA TOWN
MOKOKCHUNG
DISTRICT EPIDEMIOLOGIST (IDSP)
CMO OFFICE
MOKOKCHUNG NAGALAND

43: DR. SUIMZENLA LONGKUMTSUR
DAUGHTER OF MR. IMKONGWATI H.NO. 1 A
AONGZA WARD
MOKOKCHUNG
MO (RBSK) CMO OFFICE
MOKOKCHUNG NAGALAND

44: DR. AJEMRENLA AJEM
D/O LATE LANUTOSHI AJEM
H.NO. 158 C
SALANGTEM WARD
MOKOKCHUNG DQM
CMO MOKOKCHUNG NAGALAND

45: DR. LIMASASHI LONGKUMER
S/O MR. K ALANGBA LONGKUMER
CHC CHANGTONGYA
NEW MEDICAL WARD
CHANGTONGYA TOWN
MO (AYUSH)
CHC
CHANGTONMGYA
MOKOKCHUNG NAGALAND

46: DR. LIMATOSHI
S/O MR. SENLICHIBA
H.NO. 125
AONGZA WARD
MISSION COMPOUND
MOKOKCHUNG
DISTRICT EPIDEMIOLOGIST (AYUSH)
PHEK NAGALAN

VERSUS

STATE OF NAGALAND AND 5 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF NAGALAND.

2:THE COMMISSIONER SECRETARY/SECRETARY
DEPT. OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
GOVT. OF NAGALAND
KOHIMA NAGALAND

3:THE COMMISSIONER SECRETARY/ SECRETARY
P AND AR DEPT. NAGALAND KOHIMA

4:THE PRINCIPAL DIRECTOR
DIRECTORATE OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
GOVT. OF NAGALAND

5:THE UNION OF INDIA
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
NIRMAN BHAWAN
NEW DELHI- 110011

6:THE SECRETARY
MINISTRY OF AYUSH
AYUSH BHAWAN
B BLOCK
GPO COMPLEX
INA
NEW DELHI-110002

Advocate for the Petitioner : A. ZHIMOMI, ESTHER,LHOUSINO,G
KAMEI,VITO K SHOHE,NEITSEIZONUO SOLO

Advocate for the Respondent : GOVT ADV NL,

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA

ORDER

07/05/2026

Both sides are represented.

On the prayer made by Ms. V. Suokhrie, learned Additional
Advocate General for the State, 3 (three) weeks time is granted to

the State to file affidavit-in-opposition in the matter. It is made clear that if the Medical Department has not provide requisite instructions to the learned Addl. Advocate General within a week from the date of the order, on the next date of listing, Court may pass order for personal appearance of the head of the department along with all the concerned officials and records to assist the Addl. Advocate General for the State to respond to the court queries.

The learned Additional Advocate General shall send a downloaded copy of this order to the head of the Health Department to bring the order to the notice of the said authorities.

List after 3 (three) weeks.

Sd/-
JUDGE

Comparing Assistant